
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Cooke, Convener; Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener; and 

Councillors Alphonse, Clark, Crockett, Cross, Davidson, Henrickson, Malik, 
Massey, McRae, Stewart and Tissera (Pensions Committee); and Mr N Stirling, 
Chairperson, Councillors Mennie and Smith; Mr I Hodgson, Mrs M Lawrence, 

Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters (Pension Board). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 16 June 2022 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 

 The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 

requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2022 at 
10.30 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
Pension Board members, please note that the annual Pension Board meeting will 

commence directly after this meeting. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 25 March 2022  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1. There are currently no motions to the Pensions Committee   
 

 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 7.1. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/2022 - IA/22/001  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

 

 8.1. Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts - PC/JUN22/ARA  (Pages 29 - 158) 
 

 FUNDING 

 

 9.1. Funding Strategy Statement 2022 - PC/JUN22/FSS  (Pages 159 - 242) 
 

 SCRUTINY 

 

 10.1. Strategy - PC/JUN22/STRAT  (Pages 243 - 276) 
 

 10.2. Training - PC/JUNE22/TRA  (Pages 277 - 306) 
 

 EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 11.1. Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/JUNE22/AIMPR  

(Pages 307 - 358) 
 



 

 
 
 

 11.2. Investment Strategy Update - PC/JUNE22/INVSTRAT  (Pages 359 - 410) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  25 March 2022. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:- Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor Barney 
Crockett, the Lord Provost; and Councillors Cooke, Delaney, Henrickson, 
MacGregor and Wheeler (Pensions Committee); and Mr N Stirling, Chairperson; 
Councillors Allan and Cowe; Mr I Hodgson, Mr K Luke, Mr A Walker and Mr G 
Walters (Pension Board).  

 
Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; Jamie Dale, Chief 
Internal Auditor; and Gillian Woolman, Audit Scotland. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.   
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Mr Gordon Walters to the meeting, noting that it was his 
first meeting since joining the Pension Board.  He added that he hoped Mr Walters 
enjoyed his time on the Board. 
 
The Convener advised Members that the NESPF had been highly commended in the DB 
Pension Scheme of the Year category at the Pension Age Awards 2022 and 
congratulated Ms Colliss and the team.  He also referred to the seminar organised by the 
Lord Provost in relation to a Fair and Just Transition in Aberdeen at the Town House on 
7 April 2022 and encouraged Members to attend.   
 
Apologies were noted from Councillors Bell and Reynolds (Pensions Committee) and 
Councillor McKelvie (Pension Board). 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following item of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – item 10.1 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned item so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=7967&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
25 March 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
3. The following declaration of interest was noted:- 
 

Mr Hodgson declared an interest in item 9.4 (Termination of Admission 
Agreement) by virtue of his employment with First Group and advised that the 
nature of his interest meant that he would withdraw from the meeting at that time 
and would not participate in the discussion on the item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 DECEMBER 2021 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 December 
2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the planner. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
BUDGET/FORECAST & PROJECTED SPEND 2021/22 - PC/MAR22/BUD 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 
provided details of the Management Expenses Budget/Forecast 2021/22 and projected 
spend 2021/22 for the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF). 
 

Page 6



3 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
25 March 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses 
Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 2021/22, shown in Appendix I. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-2025 - IA/21/008 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which sought 
approval for the Internal Audit Plan 2022 – 2025.  The report advised that while the 
previous single year plan had provided clarity over planned work during each financial 
year, a three-year plan allowed Committee to gain an understanding of the wider context 
and gave a clearer picture of the work and priorities of Internal Audit while providing 
flexibility in the timing of elements of that work, over an extended period.  
 
Members heard from Mr Jamie Dale, Chief Internal Auditor, in relation to the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the attached Internal Audit Plan for 2022-25. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recomme
[...]
d’s deliberation of the following item.   
 

 
TERMINATION OF ADMISSION AGREEMENT - PC/MAR22/TERM 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the payment of the calculated surplus refund to First Glasgow as a result of 
exiting from the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund (ACCTF) as a participating 
employer. 
 
Members heard from Ms Colliss in relation to the report and asked a number of questions. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the recommendation to pay First Glasgow a surplus refund of £11.8m 

following the termination of the admission agreement between Aberdeen City 
Council (as administering authority of the ACCTF) and First Glasgow; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer-Finance to merge the ACCTF into the main Fund in the 
financial year 2022/23. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2, the following item 
was considered with the press and public excluded. 
 

 
 

Page 11



8 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
25 March 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/MAR22/AIMPR 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented a review of the investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 
31 December 2021. 
 
Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the detail in the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 
14. The Convener referred to the fact it was the last meeting of the Committee and 
Board prior to the May 2022 local government elections and stated that h
[...]
urces 1.3

March 2023

P
age 14



 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Pensions Committee 
DATE 24 June 2022  
EXEMPT No  
CONFIDENTIAL No  
REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 

 

REPORT NUMBER IA/22/001 
DIRECTOR N/A 
CHIEF OFFICER Jamie Dale 

Chief Internal Auditor 
REPORT AUTHOR Jamie Dale 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 

Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension Fund for 2021-22.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

2.1 Note the Annual Report for 2021-22; 

2.2 Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit;  

2.3 Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 

during 2021-22; and 

2.4 Note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

3.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit produce 

an annual report on the adequacy and effectiveness of NESPF’s framework 
of governance, risk management and control.  It is one of the functions of 

the Pensions Committee to review the activities of the Internal Audit 
function, including its annual work programme. 

3.2 This report is designed to meet three objectives; to present to Pensions 

Committee, and through them, the Council: 

 

 A formal opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the NESPF’s 
arrangements for: 

o Governance 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

o Risk management 
o Internal control 

 A narrative over the key findings from the assurance work undertaken by 
IA during 2021-22, drawing out key lessons to be learned.  

 An account of the assurance activities and resources of IA during the  

period 2021-22. 

3.3 This report covers the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and any 

work finalised during the 2021-22 assurance 
[...]
t the new regulations on employer flexibilities 
which come into force with effect from 1 June 2022 and also provides the ability 

for the Fund to adopt different investment strategies as a risk management 
solution.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Approve the draft Funding Strategy Statement. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 See attached main report. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The FSS outlines the approach taken to ensure that the Fund can meet the 
pension liabilities held in respect of the members.  The FSS is a critical 
document that underlines the financial obligations of the Fund around solvency 

and long term cost efficiency.   
 

4.2 However, the 2022 draft document has only been amended to outline the Funds 
approach to both employer flexibilities, including Deferred Debt Arrangements , 
and to allow the Fund to adopt different investment strategies in advance of the 

next valuation. 
 

4.3 No changes have been made around the Funds objectives or the actuarial 
assumptions that were set in the 2020 valuation.  There is therefore no financial 
impact on the Fund or the participating employers.   

 
 

Page 159

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2022 were published in May 2022 and came into 
force on 1 June 2022.  These regulations allow greater flexibility when dealing 

with exiting employers. 
    
5.2 The Funds approach in applying the above regulations, specifically in relation 

to employer flexibilities, need to be outlined within the FSS prior to entering into 
any arrangement of this type.   

 
5.3 Although the regulations allow for this type of arrangement greater clarity and 

Fund specific requirements are provided through the FSS. 

 
6.  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 
recommendation of this report.  

  
 

7. RISK 

 
 

Cat
[...]
he main report; 
 
2.2 Approve the updated Authorised Signatory List in respect of the Aberdeen City 

Council Pension Fund, to take effect from 1 September 2022; and 
 

2.3 Authorise the Chief Officer – Governance (following consultation with the Chief 
Officer – Finance) to (i) make further updates to the Authorised Signatory List 
to reflect any changes to personnel holding the posts listed therein and any 

changes to the post titles listed therein, and (ii) make any minor amendments 
to the List which may be necessary. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 See attached main report. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The performance of the Fund over the long term can impact on the Fund’s 
 funding level and therefore the ability to meet its long-term liabilities. 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 There are a number of legal implications arising from the implementation of 
 the  strategy which have been identified and addressed as set out in this 

 report. 
 

Page 243

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications arising from the  
recommendations of this report. 

 
7. RISK 

 

7.1 The Pension Fund maintains its own Risk Management Policy and regularly 
updates its Risk Register in line with change. This is reported quarterly to the 

Pensions Committee. 
 

 Appendix I, Copy of Risk Register (May 2022)  
 
 

Category Risks Primary Controls/Control 
Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 
Risk Level 
(L, M or H) 

 
*taking into 

account 
controls/control 

actions 

 

*Does 
Target Risk 

Level 

Match 
Appetite 

Set? 

Strategic 
Risk 

Lack of 
effective 

risk 
controls in 

relation to 
the Fund 
Strategy. 

The Fund maintains its 
own Risk Management 

Policy and regularly 
updates its Risk Register 

in line with change. This 
is reported quarterly to 

the Pensions Committee. 

L Yes 

Compliance No 
significant 

risks 

identified. 

N/A N/A N/A 

Operational No 
signif
[...]
tion legislation certain data breaches must be reported to the 
Information Commissioners’ Office i.e.  where there is likely to be a risk to the individual(s)  

rights and freedoms. There were no reports made to the ICO in 21/22. 

  
6.3 Pensions Committee and Board Training 
 
Separate report, provided 

  

 6.4 Document Update 

Page 250

http://lgpsab.scot/


 

 
The following documents have been updated and are available in the secure trustee area of 
the NESPF website or from the Governance Team on request: 
 

 Appointment Process for the Local Pensions Board (update to include reference to 
Hymans Online Learning Academy) 

 Governance Policy (amended from 9 to 13 Committee members) 

 Compliance with the Myners Principles (minor corrections/design changes) 
 Overpayments Policy (minor corrections/design changes) 

 Fire Safety (Local) Policy *NEW* (covers fire safety procedures for MSq2) 
 Training Policy (update to include reference to Hymans Online Learning Portal, 

clarification to wording on minimum training requirements) 
 

 6.5 Authorised Signatory List  
 
An updated Authorised Signatory List is attached at Appendix III for approval, to take effect 
from 1 September 2022. 
 
The current Authorised Signatory list was approved at a Pensions Committee meeting on 16 

March 2018 and subsequently varied (updated) at a meeting on 13 September 2019. 
 
The updated List at Appendix III takes account of changes in personnel across Aberdeen City 
Council. For the sake of efficiency, it is recommended that the Committee authorise the Chief 
Officer – Governance, following consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, to make further 
updates and minor amendments to the List.  
 

 7. Employer Relationship 
  
 

7.1 Procurement Update 
 
A report was taken to Committee in December (PC/Dec21/Pro) for approval to direct award 
to Hymans Robertson for 20 licences for their online learning portal and to approve entering 

into a call off contract with 
[...]
ICERS AUTHORISED TO SIGN ALL AND ANY DOCUMENTS IN RESPECT 

OF THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
 

NAME AND POSITION 
 

SIGNATURE 

Jonathan Belford 

Chief Officer -  Finance 
   

 

Fraser Bell 

Chief Officer - Governance 
 

 

Jennifer Lawson 

Service Manager - Legal Services  
   

 

Jessica Anderson 

Team Leader – Regulatory & Compliance, 

Legal Services 
    

 

Steven Inglis 

Team Leader – Regulatory & Compliance, 
Legal Services 

   

 

Elaine Falconer 

Team Leader – Litigation, Legal Services 
    

 

Alan Thomson 

Team Leader –  Licensing, Planning and 
Environment, Legal Services 

  

 

Page 275



 Page 2 of 2 
 

Ross Campbell 

Team Leader - Property (Interim), Legal 

Services  
   

 

Craig Innes 

Head of Commercial and Procurement 
 

 

Michele Pittendreigh 

Team Leader, Commercial Legal Team 

Commercial and Procurement   

 

 
 

OFFICERS AUTHORISED TO SIGN IN RESPECT OF THE DAY-TO-DAY 

ADMINISTRATION OF THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
 

NAME AND POSITION 

 

SIGNATURE 

Laura Colliss  

Pensions Manager 
    

 

Gary Gray 

Operations Manager 
  

 

Michael Scroggie 

Accounting Manager 
 

 

Caroline Mann  

Senior Pensions Officer Investments 
 

 

April Schelbert 

Senior Pensions Officer Investments 
 

Graham Buntain 

Investment Manager 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 276



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
DATE 24 JUNE 2022 
EXEMPT NO 
CONFIDENTIAL  NO 
REPORT TITLE TRAINING 
REPORT NUMBER PC/JUNE22/TRA 
DIRECTOR STEVEN WHYTE 
CHIEF OFFICER JONATHAN BELFOR 
REPORT AUTHOR LAURA COLLISS 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.1 AND  4.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide details of the training plan (2022/23) for the Pensions Committee 

and Pension Board of the North East Scotland Pension Fund.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Agree the annual and one off proposed training set out in the attached report: 

 Approve the travel of members to the training session in London 

 Approve the travel of members to attend external training opportunities 

 Approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings; and 
 
2.2 Note the requirement to have completed the Pensions Regulator online  

 training and the Hymans online training in line with the Training Policy. 
 
3.  CURRENT SITUATION  
 

 See attached main report. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Training costs will be met by the Pension Fund. 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 Failing to ensure the Committee and Board members have sufficient training as 
detailed in the Fund’s Training Policy, could result in the Fund being in breach 
of the Pensions Regulator Code of Practice 14 and the Public Service Pensions 

Act 2013 which set out knowledge and understanding requirements. 
 

 
 
 

Page 277

Agenda Item 10.2



6.  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
7. RISK 
 

The risks associated with failure to ensure appropriate training are managed 

through the Pension Fund’s Risk Management Policy and Risk Register, which 
is updated and reported to the Committee on quarterly basis. 

 

Category Risks Primary 
Controls/Control 

Actions to 
achieve  

Target Risk Level 

*Target Risk 
Level (L, M 

or H) 
 

*taking into 

account 
controls/control 

actions 
 
 

*Does Target 
Risk Level 

Match 

Appetite 
Set? 

Strategic 
Risk 

No significant 
risks identified. 

N/A N/A N/A 

Compliance Failure to 

acquire and 
retain 

adequate 
levels of 
knowledge and 

understanding 
would result in 

non-
compliance 
with tPR Code 

of Practice and 
PSPA 2013 

Committee and 

Board meet at 
the same time, 

with the same 
agenda. 
Governance 

review carried 
out annually. 

M Y 

Operational Poor 

governance, 
inability of 
Pensions 

Committee and 
Board 

effectively 

Committee and 

Board meet at 

the same time, 

with the same 

agenda. 

Governance 

review carried 

o
[...]
empt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 311

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 359

Agenda Item 11.2
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 363

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 25 March 2022
	5.1 Business Planner
	7.1 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/2022 - IA/22/001
	2021-22 Internal Audit Appendix A

	8.1 Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts - PC/JUN22/ARA
	Annual Report   Accounts 2021-22

	9.1 Funding Strategy Statement 2022 - PC/JUN22/FSS
	CR - FSS 2022
	NESPF  FSS  2022 draft

	10.1 Strategy - PC/JUN22/STRAT
	Strategy Report - Jun22_Final
	Appendix I_RR_Jun22
	Appendix II_PAS Update
	Appendix III Amended Signatory List 25 June 2022

	10.2 Training - PC/JUNE22/TRA
	Training Report Final
	TrainingPolicy_DRAFT May22 - Copy v2

	11.1 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/JUNE22/AIMPR
	Asset Performance - June 2022_main body

	11.2 Investment Strategy Update - PC/JUNE22/INVSTRAT
	Asset Performance - June 2022_main body




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN,  24 June 2022. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Cooke, Convener; Councillor 

MacGregor, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Alphonse, Clark, Crockett (for 

articles 1 to 9), Cross, Davidson, Henrickson, Malik, Massey, McRae, Stewart and 
Tissera (Pensions Committee); and Mr N Stirling, Chairperson; Councillors 
Copland (as substitute for Councillor Mennie) and Smith; and Mr I Hodgson, Mrs 

M Lawrence, Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters.  
 

Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; Jamie Dale, Chief 
Internal Auditor; and Colin Morrison, Audit Scotland. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
1. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business 

which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – items 11.1 (Asset and 
Investment Manager Performance Report) and 11.2 (Investment Strategy). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 

the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned 
items so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 

paragraph 6. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 25 MARCH 2022 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 25 March 

2022 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=7968&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

24 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the planner. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022 - IA/22/001 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which set out 

Internal Audit’s Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF) for 

2021-22.  The report advised that in the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor, the 
NESPF had an adequate and effective framework for Governance, Risk Management 

and Control, covering the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Members heard from Mr Jamie Dale, Chief Internal Auditor, in relation to the report. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the Annual Report for 2021-22; 
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational

 independence of Internal Audit;  
(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2021-22; and 

(d) note the progress that management had made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
UNAUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS - PC/JUN22/ARA 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 
Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund.  The report advised that 

the audited version of the accounts would be presented to the Committee at a later date 
for consideration and signing. 
 

The Committee heard from Mr Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance, in relation to 
the report.   

 



3 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

24 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that Committee review and consider the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank officers for the work which had gone in to preparing the unaudited 
annual report and accounts; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022 - PC/JUN22/FSS 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 

approval of the draft Funding Strategy Statement 2022 which incorporated changes to 
reflect the new regulations on employer flexibilities which came into force with effect 

from 1 June 2022, and which also provided the ability for the Fund to adopt different 
investment strategies as a risk management solution. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the draft Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
STRATEGY - PC/JUN22/STRAT 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

provided an update on any changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the 
Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund. 
 

The report provided an update on the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022; the “McCloud Remedy” Regulations; 

the 23 breaches of law recorded in the NESPF breaches register during 21/22, the 
majority of which related to employers’ failure to meet statutory obligations in relation to 
late payment of pensions contributions, but were not deemed to be of material 

significance and did not require to be reported to the Pensions Regulator; the online 
training portal; and the usual risk register and Pensions Administration Strategy 

updates. 
 
It was further noted that there had been minor amendments to the following documents 

which could be viewed in the secure trustee area of the NESPF website:- 

 Appointment Process for the Local Pensions Board (update to include reference 

to Hymans Online Learning Academy) 



4 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

24 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 Governance Policy (amended from 9 to 13 Committee members) 

 Compliance with the Myners Principles (minor corrections/design changes) 

 Overpayments Policy (minor corrections/design changes) 

 Fire Safety (Local) Policy *NEW* (covers fire safety procedures for MSq2) 

 Training Policy (update to include reference to Hymans Online Learning Portal, 

clarification to wording on minimum training requirements) 
 

Finally, the report also requested approval of an amended Authorised Signatory List 
and that the Committee agree to delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Governance, 
in consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, to make any further updates and minor 

amendments to the list. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the revisions to the NESPF Policy documents set out in the main report; 

(b) approve the updated Authorised Signatory List in respect of the Aberdeen City 
Council Pension Fund, to take effect from 1 September 2022; and  

(c) authorise the Chief Officer – Governance (following consultation with the Chief 
Officer – Finance) to (i) make further updates to the Authorised Signatory List to 
reflect any changes to personnel holding the posts listed therein and any 

changes to the post titles listed therein, and (ii) make any minor amendments to 
the List which may be necessary. 

 
The Convener advised that since the report had been finalised, Ross Campbell had 
been appointed permanently to the role of Team Leader – Property, and therefore 

congratulated Mr Campbell and asked Members to agree that this be reflected in the 
Committee decision. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers provide a response to Councillor Stewart outwith the 

meeting in relation to her query as to how many people would be affected by the 
change in respect of survivor benefits; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations, subject to subject to Ross Campbell being 
identified as Team Leader – Property in the Authorised Signatory List. 

 

 
TRAINING - PC/JUNE22/TRA 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

provided details of the training plan for 2022-2023 for the Pensions Committee and 

Pension Board. 
 

 



5 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

24 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) agree the annual and one-off proposed training set out in the attached report: 

 approve the travel of members to the training session in London 

 approve the travel of members to attend external training opportunities 

 approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings; and 
(b) note the requirement to have completed the Pensions Regulator online training 

and the Hymans online training in line with the Training Policy. 
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Henrickson, moved:- 

 
That the Committee – 

(a) agree the annual and one off proposed training set out in the attached report, 
with the exception that the proposed training session in London is held in 
Aberdeen instead, with fund managers either attending in person, or providing 

training virtually and: 

 approve the travel of members to attend external training opportunities 

 approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings; and 
(b) note the requirement to have completed the Pensions Regulator online training 

and the Hymans online training in line with the Training Policy. 

 
Councillor Crockett, seconded by Councillor Stewart, moved as an amendment:- 

 
That the Committee approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) - the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Alphonse, Clark, Davidson, Henrickson and Mcrae; for the amendment (6) 

– Councillors Crockett, Cross, Malik, Massey, Stewart and Tissera. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 1, the following items 
were considered with the press and public excluded. 
 

 
ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

PC/JUNE22/AIMPR 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented a review of the investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 

31 March 2022. 



6 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

24 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the detail in the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - PC/JUNE22/INVSTRAT 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented a review of the investment re-balancing activity and updated Baillie Gifford 
fee proposal for the North East Scotland Pension Fund for the three month period 

ending 31 March 2022. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Convener 

 
 


